# Supreme Court of Texas

Misc. Docket No. 24-9031

## Order Amending Article IV of the State Bar Rules

#### **ORDERED** that:

- 1. Article IV of the State Bar Rules is amended as set forth in this Order.
- 2. The amendments are effective immediately.
- 3. The Clerk is directed to:
  - a. file a copy of this Order with the Secretary of State;
  - b. cause a copy of this Order to be mailed to each registered member of the State Bar of Texas by publication in the *Texas Bar Journal*;
  - c. send a copy of this Order to each elected member of the Legislature; and
  - d. submit a copy of this Order for publication in the *Texas Register*.

Dated: June 4, 2024.

Nothan C. Self
Nathan L. Hecht, Chief Justice
Debra H. Lehrmann, Justice
Hay ABOUR
Jeffrey S. Boyd, Justice
John P. Devine, Justice
1 Political
James D. Blacklock, Justice
Je Srett Burly
Brett Busby, Justice
0.0
gave n. Bland
Jane N. Bland, Justice
Repecatulde
Repecatulde

# ARTICLE IV ADMINISTRATION

\*\*\*

## Section 11. President-Elect, Nominations and Elections

A. At its first regularly scheduled No later than the second quarterly meeting each organizational year, the board of directors shall nominate two (2) or more members of the State Bar of Texas to stand for election to the office of president-elect for the ensuing next organizational year. Such nomination shall be by majority vote of the board.

\*\*\*

Misc. Docket No. 24-9031 Page 3